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[Appendices] 

 

１．Member List of the Study Team 

２．Study Schedule 

３．List of Parties Concerned in the Recipient Country 

４．Minutes of Discussions 

５．Minutes of stake Holder Meeting and EIA Certificate Letter 

６．Other relevant Data 

1) Bench Mark data of the Topographic Survey 

2) Result of the Soil Investigation 

3) Temperature, Precipitation, Wind Velocity 

4) Calculation of the Pavement design 

5) Result of the Traffic Survey 

6) Result of the Axle Load Survey 
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1. Member list of the Study Team 

 

(1) Field Survey 
Name Job Title Occupation 

Mr. Hiroyuki HAYASHI Leader Senior Project Administration 
Officer, Transportation and 
Electric Power Team, Project 
Management Group I, Grant Aid 
Management Department 

Mr. Hisashi MUTO Chief Consultants / Road Traffic 
Planner 

Japan Engineering Consultants 
Co., Ltd 

Mr. Motoki OGAWA Road Designer / Environment 
and Social Consideration 

-ditto- 

Mr. Shinsuke MORI Natural Condition Survey 
(Topographical / Geological) 

-ditto- 

Mr.Hiroaki TAKAHASHI Construction Planner / Cost 
Estimation 

-ditto- 

 

(2)BD Explanation 
Name Job Title Occupation 

Mr. Kyoji MIZUTANI Leader Representative of JICA Malawi 
Office 

Mr. Hidetaka HASEBE Project Coordinator Senior Project Administration 
Officer, Transportation and 
Electric Power Team, Project 
Management Group I, Grant Aid 
Management Department 

Mr. Hisashi MUTO Chief Consultants / Road Traffic 
Planner 

Japan Engineering Consultants 
Co., Ltd 

Mr. Motoki OGAWA Road Designer / Environment 
and Social Consideration 

-ditto- 
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2. Study Schedule 
(1)Field Work 

 

Leader ◎Chief Consultants 
/Road Traffic Planner 

◎Road 
Design/Environment 

and Social 
Consideration 

Natural Condition 
Survey 

 (Topographic and 
Geographic) 

◎Construction Planner 
/Cost estimation  

 
Mr. Hiroyuki 

HAYASHI Mr. Hisashi MUTO Mr/ Motoki OGAWA Mr.  Shinsuke 
MORI 

Mr. Hiroaki 
TAKAHASHI 

1 2006/11/18 Sat  
   

2 2006/11/19 Sun  

Tokyo to Hong Kong (JL735) 
Hong Kong to Johannesburg (SA287) 
Johannesburg to Lilongwe (SA170)   

 AM Meeting with JICA Malawi Office   3 2006/11/20 Mon  Arrangement of Subcontract at Site   
Lilongwe to Blantyre   4 2006/11/21 Tue Arrangement of 

Subcontract at Site   
Tokyo to Hong 
Kong (JL735) 
Hong Kong to 
Johannesburg 

(SA287) 
Johannesburg to 

Blantyre (SA172) 

Discussion with Blantyre 
City Assembly Lilongwe to Blantyre   5 2006/11/22 Wed 

Internal Meeting   
6 2006/11/23 Thu   
7 2006/11/24 Fri 

Meeting with Blantyre Assembly 
  

8 2006/11/25 Sat Site Survey 

9 2006/11/26 Sun Document arrangement／Site Survey 

Tokyo to Hong Kong (JL735) 
Hong Kong to Johannesburg (SA287) 
Johannesburg to Lilongwe (SA170) 

Meeting with Blantyre Assembly (M/D) Move from Lilongwe to Blantyre 10 2006/11/27 Mon Move from Blantyre to Lilongwe Concrete, Asphalt, Aggregate plant site view 
Report to JICA Malawi Office  11 2006/11/28 Tue Report to Min.of Local Government 

Move from 
Lilongwe to Lusaka 

Move from Lilongwe to 
Blantyre 12 2006/11/29 Wed 

Report to EOJ Preliminary Survey review 
and index of Result 

Supporting  EIA 
procedures 

Topographic and 
Geological Survey 

Collect Information of 
the Material Plant 

13 2006/11/30 Thu Move from Lusaka 
to  Uganda 

14 2006/12/1 Fri  
Drainage and Pavement and Land acquisition survey 

15 2006/12/2 Sat  Site Survey 
16 2006/12/3 Sun  Document arrangement 

Plan of General Plan Local contractor survey

17 2006/12/4 Mon  

Organization, system of 
Blantyre City Assembly, 

Activities of other donors, 
National Plan 

Preparation of  
Traffic survey 

Preparation of Traffic 
Survey 

18 2006/12/5 Tue  Traffic survey 
19 2006/12/6 Wed  
20 2006/12/7 Thu  

Traffic survey／Axle 
Load Survey 

Traffic Survey／Axle 
Load Survey 

21 2006/12/8 Fri  

Organization, system of 
Blantyre City Assembly, 

Activities of other donors, 
National Plan 

Rearrangement of 
Traffic Survey Result 

Topographic and 
Geological Survey  

Construction Method 

22 2006/12/9 Sat  Site Survey 
23 2006/12/10 Sun  Document arrangement 
24 2006/12/11 Mon  Preparation of Meeting Data 

Meeting and discussion with Blantyre City Assembly 
25 2006/12/12 Tue  Move from Blantyre to 

Lilongwe Move from Blantyre to Lilongwe 

Progress verification 
of geological survey 

Collect Information of 
Procurement Price 26 2006/12/13 Wed  

Report to JICA Malawi 
Office 

Report to Min.of Local 

Site/Draining/Bus 
Operation 

Circumstance Survey 
Move from Lilongwe to Blantyre 

 Move from Lilongwe to 
Lusaka 27 2006/12/14 Thu 

 Report to EOJ 

Supporting  EIA 
procedure 

28 2006/12/15 Fri  Preparation of Site 
Survey Report (Draft) 

Topographic and 
Geological Survey 

Collect Information of 
Procurement Price 

29 2006/12/16 Sat  

Move from Lusaka to 
Johannesburg(SA081) 
Johannesburg to Hong 

Kong(SA286) Site Survey 

30 2006/12/17 Sun   

Move from Blantyre to 
Johannesburg(SA173), 
Johannesburg to Hong 
Kong (SA286), Hong 

Kong to Tokyo(JL732)
Collect Information at Blantyre 

31 2006/12/18 Mon    
32 2006/12/19 Tue    

Collect Information of 
Procurement Price 

33 2006/12/20 Wed    Move from Blantyre to 
Johannesburg(SA173) 

34 2006/12/21 Thu    

Topographic and 
Geological Survey 

Collect Information of 
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35 2006/12/22 Fri    
construction 

circumstance at 
Johannesburg 

36 2006/12/23 Sat    

37 2006/12/24 Sun    

Move from Blantyre 
to 

Johannesburg(SA173) 
Johannesburg to 

Hong Kong(SA286) 
Hong Kong to 
Tokyo(JL732) 

Move from 
Johannesburg to Hong 

Kong(SA286) 
Hong Kong to 
Tokyo(JL732) 

 
 

    Conference                      Move                         Field Work 

 
 
 
 
 

(2)BD Explanation 
 

Leader Project 
Coordinator 

◎Chief 
Consultants 

/Road Traffic 
Planner 

◎Road 
Design/Environment 

and Social 
Consideration 

Natural 
Condition 

Survey 
 

(Topographic 
and 

Geographic) 

◎Construction 
Planner  

/Cost estimation 
 

Kyoji 
MIZUTANI 

Hidetaka 
HASEBE 

Mr. Hisashi 

MUTO 
Mr/ Motoki OGAWA 

Mr.  

Shinsuke 

MORI 

Mr. Hiroaki 

TAKAHASHI 

1 2007/4/9 Mon     
  

Tokyo－Johannesburg－Lilongwe  
  

2 2007/4/10 Tue Meeting with 
JICA Malawi 

Office 
 Meeting with JICA Malawi Office   

Explanation and 
meeting with 

Blantyre 
Assembly 

 Explanation and meeting with Blantyre 
Assembly   3 2007/4/11 Wed 

  Move from Lilongwe to Blantyre   
4 2007/4/12 Thu     
5 2007/4/13 Fri   

Meeting with Blantyre Assembly 
  

6 2007/4/14 Sat  Site Survey／Document arrangement   

 

Tokyo－
Johannesburg－ 

Lilongwe Move from Blantyre to Lilongwe   7 2007/4/15 Sun 
 Internal Meeting   

8 2007/4/16 Mon Discussion with JICA／Meeting and discussion with Blantyre  Assembly   
9 2007/4/17 Tue Meeting and discussion with Blantyre Assembly／EU   

10 2007/4/18 Wed Finalization and signing of M/D ／Meeting with JICA   
Move from Lilongwe to Lusaka   11 2007/4/19 Thu Report to EOJ   

12 2007/4/20 Fri    

13 2007/4/21 Sat Move from Lusaka 
to Lilongwe 

Lusaka－
Johannesburg 
－Singapore－ 

Tokyo 

Lusaka－Johannesburg－Hong Kong－ 
Tokyo   

   Conference                      Move                         Field Work 
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3.  List of Parties Concerned in the Recipient Country 

 
NAME    POSITION 
 
Ministry of Finance 
1.  Hon.G. Gondwe  Minister 
2.  T.A.Kalebe (MP)  Deputy Minister 
3.  R.P. Mwadina   Secretary to the Treasury 
4  C.C. Kulemeka   Director, Revenue Dept. 
5.  Dr. Naomi Ngwira  Director, Debt and Aid Dept. 
6.  Lowis Loti   Principal Debt and Aid management officer 
 
Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development 
1.  W.W.Samute   Principal Secretary 
2.  G.C.Mkondiwa   New Principal Secretary 
3.  S.N.M.Ligomeka  Director of Local Government Services 
4.  Lucky Sikwese   Deputy Director of Planning 
 
Ministry of Transport and Public Works 
1.  Jeremy Martin   Technical Assistant to the Planning Department 
 
Department of Environment Affairs 
1.  J.J Shibale(Mrs)  Executive Officer (EIA) 
 
National Road Authority 
1.  Y. Kachiwala   Acting Chief Executive Officer 
2.  Amos Phiri   Urban & District Senior Engineer 
3.  Emmuanuel J. Mataka  Zone Engineer 
 
Blantyre City Assemby 
1.  S.M.Kalimba (Ms.)  Chief Executive, Blantyre City Assembly 
2.  K.Kantwela   Director of Engineering Services 
3.  C.Chanza   Chief Town Planning Officer 
4.  G. Kidega (Ms.)  Asst. Director of Engineering Services 
5.  S.M.Kuyeli   Asst. Director of Engineering Services 
6.  M.A.Phiri   Civil Engineer 
7.  Y.M Nyienda   Civil Engineer 
8.  H.C.Kumwenda  Road Supervisor 
9.  J.Kawa (Ms.)   Road Supervisor 
 
ESCOM Ltd.(Electric Supply Corporation) 
1.  Peter C. Mtonda  Regional Manager  
 
Water Board 
1.  M. M. Chipanthenga  Controller of Project 
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Malawi Telecommunication Limited 
1.  Bob Masache   Controller of Projects 
2.  Walter Senger   Consultant Networks 

 
European Union (EU) 
1.  Dr.Chris Ingelbrecht  First Counselor (Infrastructure) 

 
 
 
4. Minutes of Discussion 

 
Minutes of Discussions are attached on the following pages.
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